in the county of Taylor on the first Wednesday of April and the first Monday of October; in the county of Sawyer on the third Monday of May and the third Monday of November.

SECTION 2. The presiding judge of said circuit may make and file an order at least fifteen days prior to any general term of court, in any county in said circuit, that no juror shall be summoned to attend such general term when it shall appear that there is no necessity therefor, and said judge shall also be empowered to adjourn any general or extra term of said court in any of the counties of said circuit to the next ensuing general term, or over any general terms of court in any of said counties in said circuit.

Grand jurors shall not be sum-SECTION 3. moned to attend any term of court in said circuit unless the judge thereof shall make and file with the clerk at least fifteen days before the sitting of said court, an order in writing directing such iury to be summoned.

SECTION 4. The several general terms of court eral counties to in each county in said circuit shall be a special term for all other counties in said circuit.

This act shall take effect and be in SECTION 5. force from and after its passage and publication, and all acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved April 4, 1891.

No. 19, S.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 165.

AN ACT to prevent deception in the sale and use of imitations of dairy products.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Imitation butter and cheese to be marked as fuch.

SECTION 1. No person shall sell, exchange, expose or offer for sale or exchange, or ship, or consign, or have in his possession with intent to sell, ship or consign, any substance purporting,

Judge may make order despensing with summoning a jury.]

Grand jurors not to be summoned unless order made.

Each general term in the sevbe a special term for the whole circuit.

appearing, or represented to be butter or cheese, or having the semblance of either butter or cheese, which substance is not made wholly and directly from pure milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring matter, unless it be done under its true name, and each vessel, package roll or parcel of such substance has distinctly and durably painted, stamped, stenciled or marked thereon, the true name of such substance in ordinary bold faced capital letters, not less than five line pica in size, or sell or dispose of in any manner to another, any such substance in quantities less than the original package, without delivering with each amount sold or disposed of, a label on which is plainly and legibly printed in ordinary bold faced capital letters not less than five line pica in size, the true name of such substance.

SECTION 2. No person or persons shall manu- Butter and facture out of any oleaginous substance or be made from substances, or any compound of the same, other any olly sub-than that, produced wholly directly and it the stance other than that produced wholly, directly, and at the than milk or time of manufacture, from unadulterated milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring matter, any article in imitation of or designed to be sold, shipped, or consigned as butter or cheese. Nothing in this section shall prevent the use of pure skimmed milk in the manufacture of cheese, but cheese made wholly or in part from skimmed milk shall be plainly labeled "skimmed."

SECTION 3. No person or persons shall manu- same. facture, mix, compound with or add to natural or pure milk, cream, butter or cheese, any animal fats, animal, mineral or vegetable oils, or extraneous butter, fat, or oil, nor shall any person or persons manufacture any oleaginous or other substance not produced wholly and at the time from pure milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring matter, or have the same in his possession, with intent to offer or expose the same for sale or exchange, or sell, consign, ship or in any manner dispose of the same as and for butter or cheese, nor shall any substance or compound so made be sold or disposed of to any one as and for butter or cheese.

SECTION 4. No person or persons shall sell, ex. Same. change, expose or offer for sale or exchange, dispose of, ship or consign, or have in his possession, any substance or article made in imitation or re-

191

Dealer to post notices of true character of commodity.

semblance of any dairy product which is falsely branded, stenciled, labeled or marked.

SECTION 5. Every person in this state who shall deal in, keep for sale, expose or offer for sale or exchange, any substance other than butter or cheese, made wholly and directly from pure milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring matter, which appears to be, resembles or is made in imitation of butter or cheese, shall keep а card not less in size than ten by fourteen inches. posted in a conspicuous and visible place, where the same may be easily seen and read, in the store room, stand, booth, wagon or place, where such substance is so kept or exposed for sale, on which card shall be printed, on a white ground, in bold, black Roman letters, not less in size than twelve line pica, the words "oleomargarine," "butterine," or "imitation cheese," as the case may be, "sold here," and said card shall not contain any other words than the ones above prescribed; and no person shall sell any oleomargarine, butterine, imitation cheese, or other imitation dairy product, at retail or in any quantity less than the original package, tub or firkin, unless he shall first inform the purchaser that the substance is not butter or cheese, but an imitation of the same.

SECTION 6. Every proprietor, keeper or manager, or person in charge of any hotel, boarding house, restaurant, eating house, lunch counter, or lunch room, who therein sells, uses or disposes of any substance which appears to be, resembles, or is made in imitation of butter or cheese, under whatsoever name, and which substance is not wholly and directly made from pure milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring matter, shall display and keep a card posted in a conspicuous place, where the same may be easily seen and read, in the dining room, eating room, lunch room, restaurant or place where such substance is sold, used or disposed of, which card shall be white, and in size not less than ten by fourteen inches, upon which shall be printed in plain, bold, black Roman letters, not less in size than twelve line pica, the words "oleomargarine used here," or "butterine used here," or "imitation cheese used here" (as the case may be), and said card shall not contain any other words than the ones above prescribed, and

Same as to keepers of hotels, boarding houses, etc.

٠.

such proprietor, keeper, manager or person in charge shall not sell, furnish or dispose of such substance as and for butter or cheese, made from pure milk or cream, salt and harmless coloring matter, when butter or cheese is asked for.

SECTION 7. No butter or cheese not made wholly State instituand directly from pure milk or cream, salt and tions not to use harmless coloring matter, shall be used in any of products. the charitable or penal institutions of the state.

SECTION 8. Any person or persons violating Penalty. any of the provisions or sections of this act shall. upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than fifty dollars for the first offense, or for each subsequent offense not less than fifty nor more than one hundred dollars, or be imprisoned in the county jail not less than ten days or more than ninety days, or both.

SECTION 9. One half of all fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid to the person or persons furnishing information upon which conviction is procured. S

SECTION 10. All acts or parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 6, 1891.

No. 80, S.]

[Published April 11, 1891.

CHAPTER 166.

AN ACT to amend section 1222a, of the Annotated Statutes in relation to telephone licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision 3, of section 1222a, of Amending sec. the Annotated Statutes of Wisconsin (being sec- tated statutes tion 3 of chapter 345 of the laws of 1883, as of Wisconsin. amended by chapter 337, of the laws of 1885), is hereby amended so as to read as follows: The annual license fee provided for in the preceding 1-18